

No. 16-1466

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. AGENCY FEES ARE EXTRACTED FROM
EMPLOYEE WAGES 2

 A. The Conduit Hypothesis Fails 3

 1. Contrary to precedent 4

 2. Contrary to law 4

 3. Contrary to common sense 6

 4. Contrary to logic 7

 5. Contrary to religious education cases .. 8

 B. The Collectivist Wealth Hypothesis Fails . 9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT, IN THE NAME
OF *STARE DECISIS*, EXALT ERRONEOUS
COURT PRECEDENT OVER THE
CONSTITUTION ITSELF 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 12, 16
<i>Archer v. Economic Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 600 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org.</i> <i>v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	11
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	4
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12-15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	1
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	11

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Railway Employees Dep't v. Hansen</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	4
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	7
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 705 F. Supp. 852 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6
Constitutions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 12
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
26 U.S.C. § 3402	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)	4
29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2)	4

Other Authorities

- Samantha Bomkamp & Alejandra Cancina,
 “Hostess Twinkie plant in Schiller Park closes
 after 84 years,” *Chicago Tribune*
 (Aug. 20, 2014) 10
- Gary Lawson, *Mostly Unconstitutional:
 The Case Against Precedent Revisited*,
 5 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1 (2007) 12
- Michael S. Paulsen, *The Irrepressible Myth
 of Marbury*, 101 Mich. L. Rev. 2706 (2003) . . . 14
- Benjamin I. Sachs, *Agency Fees and the First
 Amendment*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2017)
 (forthcoming), *available at* [https://papers.
 ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_
 id=3041341](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3041341) 1, *passim*
